
 

 

 
 
 
 

Highway Cabinet Member 
Decision Session 
 
Thursday 9 May 2013 at 1.30 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Members of the public can attend the sessions to make representations 
to the Cabinet Member.  
 
If you wish to attend you will need to register by contacting Democratic 
Services (contact details overleaf) no later than 10.00 am on the last 
working day before the meeting.  
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
Executive decisions in relation to Highway matters will be taken at Highway Cabinet 
Member Decisions Sessions.  The Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and 
Development, Councillor Leigh Bramall, will be present at the sessions to hear any 
representations from members of the public and to approve Executive Decisions.  
 
Should there be substantial public interest in any of the items the Cabinet Member 
may wish to call a meeting of the Cabinet Highways Committee 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public can attend the sessions to make representations to the 
Cabinet Member.  If you wish to attend you will need to register by contacting Simon 
Hughes no later than 10.00 am on the last working day before the meeting via 
email at simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk or phone 0114 273 4014 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room.  Meetings are normally open to 
the public but sometimes the Cabinet Member may have to consider an item in 
private.  If this happens, you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally 
left until last.   
 
The Cabinet Member’s decisions are effective six working days after the meeting has 
taken place, unless called-in for scrutiny by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
referred to the City Council meeting, in which case the matter is normally resolved 
within the monthly cycle of meetings.   
 
If you require any further information please contact Simon Hughes on 0114 273 
4014 or email simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

HIGHWAY CABINET MEMBER DECISION SESSION 
9 MAY 2013 

 
Agenda 

 
1. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude press and 

public 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
3. Highway Improvement Scheme, Sainsbury Superstore, Wadsley 

Bridge 
 Report of the Executive Director, Place 

 
4. Highway Improvement Scheme, Retail Park, Stocksbridge 
 Report of the Executive Director, Place 

 
 NOTE: The next Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session will be 

held on Thursday 11 July 2013 at 10.00 am 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



      
 

 
 

 
Report of:   Simon Green Executive Director, Place  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    9th May 2013 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: New junction design and Highway Improvements associated with a 

new Sainsbury’s superstore –  Wadsley Bridge 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Steve Robinson, Head of Highways Maintenance Client 

__________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
This report gives details of the highway improvement works associated with the new Sainsbury store, which 
is to be built off Clay Wheels Lane. 
It informs members of the public consultation that has been undertaken associated with these works. 
Approval is sought for the design and implementation of the highway improvement proposals. 

__________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations: 
To facilitate the construction of the new retail store, these improvements are seen as an essential element to 
ensure safe access to the site is provided, and the impact of the new development traffic is mitigated, as far 
as is reasonably practical. The proposals address the requirements of the planning consent granted by the 
Planning and Highway Board. 

 
Recommendations: 
Approve the highway improvement works shown on drawing number VD12024-D111 revB 
 
 
To delegate authority to the Head of Highways Maintenance Client and the Director of Legal Services to 
negotiate and complete the necessary section 278 Highways Act agreement to secure the construction of 

these works. 
____________________________________________________ 

 
Background Papers:  Previous report to North & West Planning and Highways Committee  
presented on 21st June 2011 
 
Category of Report:  OPEN 

__________________________________________________

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Individual Cabinet Member 

Report 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

 NO Cleared by: Matthew Bullock 
 

Legal Implications 
 

NO Cleared by: Deborah Eaton 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

 NO Cleared by: Ian Oldershaw 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

 NO  

 

Human rights Implications 
 

 NO  

 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

 NO  

 

Economic impact 
 

NO  

 

Community safety implications 
 

 NO  

 

Human resources implications 
 

 NO  

 

Property implications 
 

 NO  

 

Area(s) affected 
 

North Area of Sheffield 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader 
 

                                                  Councillor Leigh Bramall 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 
 

 
Economic and Environmental Wellbeing 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

 NO  
 

Press release 
 

 NO 
 

 
  

Page 2



HIGHWAY WORKS FOR THE PROPOSED SAINSBURY’S SUPERSTORE  
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report gives details of the highway improvement works associated with the new 
Sainsbury store, which is to be built off Clay Wheels Lane Wadsley Bridge. 
It informs members of the public consultation that has been undertaken. 
Approval is sought for the design and implementation of the highway improvement 
proposals. 
 
 
2.0 WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE PEOPLE OF SHEFFIELD 
 
2.1 The proposals have been developed to address the requirements of certain 

conditions applied to the planning consent (10/03381/FUL) for the new Sainsbury 
superstore which was approved by planning board on the 21st June 2011.  

 
3.0 OUTCOME & SUSTAINABILITY 
 
3.1 The main outcome will be addressing the issues outlined in the Transport 

Assessments which was produced in respect of Sainsbury development proposals. 
This will be achieved by the implementation of measures conditioned in the 
planning consent. 

 
3.2 The measures are aimed at accommodating the additional traffic predicted to be 

generated by the new store and also providing safe access into the site. It is 
anticipated the various proposals in the vicinity of the site will help to minimise any 
delays resulting from increased traffic volumes to avoid compromising the Council 
in meeting its congestion target. 

 
3.3 Following completion of the scheme and the opening of the new store, the 

effectiveness of these measures will be closely monitored. 
 
3.4 The proposals are also aimed at improving road safety for those people who 

choose to walk or cycle to the new store, and both this scheme together with 
complimentary measures within the new store will help to encourage the use of 
public transport along this major transport corridor.  

 
4.0 REPORT 
 
4.1 Planning consent has been granted for proposals to develop a new Sainsbury 

superstore on the former Fletchers Bakery site off Penistone Road North, Wadsley 
Bridge. Construction of the new store is due to commence this month, with the 
proposed highway works programmed to start in June with completion in 
October/early November. A plan showing the proposed improvement scheme is 
provided in appendix A of this report. 

 
4.2 The highway-associated conditions are fairly wide ranging and address travel-

related issues associated with the development. The key highway elements of the 
scheme are: 

 

· New signalised site access off Clay Wheels Lane 

· New signalised junction to Clay Wheels Lane / Penistone Road North 

· Removal of vehicle access from Penistone Road North onto Beeley Wood 
Road 

Page 3



· Conversion of the roundabout at Penistone Road North /  Leppings Lane / 
Herries Road into a signalised junction 

· Segregated new service access to the store from Penistone Road North 

· Provision of additional dedicated pedestrian crossing facilities through each 
signalised junction 

 
 
4.3 A Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) will be required in conjunction with certain 

elements of these proposals, and the general requirements of these restrictions are 
shown on the attached improvement plan. Any objections received to this TRO will 
be reported to a future Cabinet Highways meeting. 

 
 
4.4 As part of the planning process extensive public consultation on these development 

proposals was undertaken. Following
[...]
hey will particularly benefit more vulnerable pedestrians including the 
elderly, the disabled, families with children and also carers. No negative equality 
impacts have been identified. 

 
 
 Page 4



 
 

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Council as the Highway Authority for Sheffield has the powers under Part V of 

the Highways Act 1980 to approve the improvements requested in this report. 
 
5.2 The Council also has a statutory duty to promote road safety and to ensure that any 

measures it approves are reasonably safe for all road users. 
 
 
5.3 In making decisions of this nature the Council must be satisfied that the measures 

are necessary to avoid danger to pedestrians and other road users or for preserving 
or improving the amenities of the area through which the road runs. Providing that 
Members are satisfied then it is acting lawfully and within its powers. 

 
 
6.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
6.1 In the Transport Assessments(TA) undertaken the external Consultants identified 

the mitigation measures which subsequently formed the basis of the relevant 
conditions to the planning consent granted for the store. 

 
6.2 As part of the planning approval process a number of alternative access layouts 

were considered including alternative access arrangements to the new store and 
retaining the existing roundabout, following a detailed review of these options it was 
concluded that the signalised junction arrangements shown in appendix A do offer 
the best all round solution. 

 
 
7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 Sainsbury’s will be letting a contract for the construction of these highway 

improvement works directly themselves, so all the risk of increased works costs will 
rest with Sainsbury. To safeguard the City Council’s position should the developer 
have financial difficulties, the works will be financially bonded by the developer to 
enable the Council to step in and complete works but at no cost to the Council. 

 
7.2 Sainsbury’s will also be paying the City Council’s reasonable costs in carrying out a 

detailed design check of the scheme. Co-ordinating and managing the 
implementation of the works and site inspection of the works as they progress. 
Sainsbury have also agreed to pay a commuted sum to cover the future 
maintenance of the new additional highway infrastructure. 

 
 

 
8.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
8.1 To facilitate the construction of the new retail store, these improvements are seen 

as an essential element to ensure safe access to the site is provided, and the 
impact of the new development traffic is mitigated, as far as is reasonably practical. 
The proposals address the requirements of the planning consent granted by the 
Planning Board. 

 

 
8.2 The provision of this store is fully supported by the City Council, and is viewed as 

an essential element of the regeneration proposals for the Clay Wheels Lane area. 
Page 5



 
 
9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9.1    Approve the highway improvement works shown on drawing number VD12024-D111     
revB. 
 
 

9.2     To delegate authority to the Head of Highways Maintenance Client and the Director 
of Legal Services to negotiate and complete the necessary section 278 Highways Act  
agreement to secure the construction of these works . 
 

 
 
Simon Green 
Executive Director, Place 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 6



 
 
 

APPENDIX A    -   PLAN SHOWING THE SITE WITH THE ADJACENT 
HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 7



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX B    -   CONSULTATION MATERIAL/RESPONSES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Page 8



D
R

A
W

IN
G

 N
U

M
B

E
R

:

S
C

A
L
E

S
:

D
R

A
W

N
:

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
:

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

:

D
A

T
E

:

D
R

A
W

IN
G

 T
IT

L
E

:

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

:

C
L
IE

N
T

:

R
E


[...]
_____________________ 
 
Date:    9th May 2013 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:    Highway Improvements associated with a new retail development off 

Manchester Road/Hunshelf Road - Stocksbridge 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Steve Robinson, Head of Highways Maintenance Client 

__________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
This report gives details of the highway improvement works associated with the new retail development, 
which is to be built off Hunshelf Road - Stocksbridge. 
It informs members of the public consultation that has been undertaken associated with these works. 
Approval is sought for the design and implementation of the highway improvement proposals. 

__________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations: 
To facilitate the construction of the new retail development, these improvements are seen as an essential 
element to ensure safe access to the site is provided, and the impact of the new development traffic is 
mitigated, as far as is reasonably practical. The proposals address the requirements of the planning consent 
granted by the Planning and Highway Board. 

 
Recommendations: 
Approve the highway improvement works shown on drawing number W50498/100/36 
 
 
To delegate authority to the Head of Highways Maintenance Client and the Director of Legal Services to 
negotiate and complete the necessary section 38 and 278 Highways Act agreement to secure the 

construction of these works . 
____________________________________________________ 

 
Background Papers:  Previous report to North & West Planning and Highways Committee 
presented on 16th June 2009 
 
Category of Report:  OPEN 

__________________________________________________

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Individual Cabinet Member 

Report 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



 
Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 

 

Financial Implications 
 

 NO Cleared by: Matthew Bullock 
 

Legal Implications 
 

NO Cleared by: Deborah Eaton 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

 NO Cleared by: Ian Oldershaw 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

 NO  

 

Human rights Implications 
 

 NO  

 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

 NO  

 

Economic impact 
 

NO  

 

Community safety implications 
 

 NO  

 

Human resources implications 
 

 NO  

 

Property implications 
 

 NO  

 

Area(s) affected 
 

North Area of Sheffield 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader 
 

                                                  Councillor Leigh Bramall 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 
 

 
Economic and Environmental Wellbeing 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

 NO  
 

Press release 
 

 NO 
 

 

Page 16



HIGHWAY WORKS FOR THE PROPOSED RETAIL DEVELOPMENT  
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report gives details of the highway improvement works associated with the new 
retail development, which is to be built off Hunshelf Road, Stocksbridge. 
It informs members of the public consultation that has been undertaken. 
Approval is sought for the design and implementation of the highway improvement 
proposals. 
 
 
2.0 WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE PEOPLE OF SHEFFIELD 
 
2.1 The proposals have been developed to address the requirements of certain 

conditions applied to the planning consent (08/02703/FUL) for the new retail 
development which was approved by planning board on the 16th June 2009.  

 
3.0 OUTCOME & SUSTAINABILITY 
 
3.1 The main outcome will be addressing the issues outlined in the Transport 

Assessments which was produced in respect of these development proposals. This 
will be achieved by the implementation of measures conditioned in the planning 
consent. 

 
3.2 The measures are aimed at accommodating the additional traffic predicted to be 

generated by the new development and also providing safe 
[...]
 at the 
meeting. 

 
 
4.4 As part of the planning process extensive public consultation on these development 

proposals was undertaken. Following on from obtaining full planning consent, the 
detailed design of the associated highway works was completed, and a further 
round of public consultation on the detailed design of the highway improvements 
was carried out by the developer between the 18th March 2013 and 8th April 2013, a 
total of 13 responses were received from 51 questionnaires that were sent out. A 
copy of the consultation questions and the responses we received are included 
within Appendix B as are detailed responses to a number of specific questions that 
were received as part of this process. 

 
 
4.5  Overall the responses concluded that the local residents / businesses within the 

area are in support of the highway improvement proposals, with 77% of 
respondents in agreement with the scheme, and 23% opposed to the scheme. 

 
 
4.6  As can be seen within appendix B a number of queries were raised, and where 

possible these concerns have been addressed with amendments to the design as 
indicated. No significant outstanding concerns now exist, although it can reasonable 
be anticipated that some further queries will be raised during the construction period, 
procedures do exist within section 278 agreement with the developer, for any new 
concerns (especially any based on highway safety) to be investigated and remedial 
action undertaken by the developer. 

 
 
4.7  The provision of this retail development is seen as an essential element in helping 

to regenerate Stocksbridge and is fully supported by both the City Council and 
Stocksbridge Town Council, these highway works are an important element of this 
scheme which now only provide a suitable means of access to the development, 
but also bring complementary benefits by providing an additional public highway link 
to the Stocksbridge By-Pass to help minimise HGV movements through the existing 
town centre. 

 
 
4.8   It is recommended that the scheme as now detailed should be approved for 

construction. 
 
 

4.9   From an Equality and Diversity perspective these highway works will be of positive 
benefit to all local people regardless of age, sex, race, faith, disability, sexuality, etc. 
However, they will particularly benefit more vulnerable pedestrians including the 
elderly, the disabled, families with children and also carers. No negative equality 
impacts have been identified. 

 
 Page 18



 
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Council as the Highway Authority for Sheffield has the powers under Part V of 

the Highways Act 1980 to approve the improvements requested in this report. 
 
5.2 The Council also has a statutory duty to promote road safety and to ensure that any 

measures it approves are reasonably safe for all road users. 
 
 
5.3 In making decisions of this nature the Council must be satisfied that the measures 

are necessary to avoid danger to pedestrians and other road users or for preserving 
or improving the amenities of the area through which the road runs. Providing that 
Members are satisfied then it is acting lawfully and within its powers. 

 
 

 
6.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
6.1 In the Transport Assessments(TA) undertaken the external Consultants identified 

the mitigation measures which subsequently formed the basis of the relevant 
conditions to the planning consent granted for the store. 

 
6.2 During the development of the TA, a significant level of traffic modelling was 

undertaken using the City Council’s SATURN and AIMSUM models, to identify the 
optimum arrangement in and around the surrounding highway network. This 
modelling included some testing with alternative access arrangements, and using 
just one access point. The conclusion of this testing was the current proposed 
access arrangements provided the optimal solution. 

 
 
 
7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATION 
 
7.1 The developer is in the process of letting a contract for the construction of the 

highway improvement works directly themselves, so all the risk of increased works 
cost will rest with them. To safeguard the City Councils position should the 
developer have financial difficulties, the works will be financially bonded by the 
developer so the Council could step in to complete the scheme but at no cost to the 
Council. 

 

 
7.2 The developer will be paying the Councils reasonable costs in carrying out a 

detailed design check of the scheme, co-ordinating and managing the 
implementation of the highway works and inspection of the work itself. The 
developer has also agreed to pay a commuted sum to cover the future maintenance 
of the new highway infrastructure. 

 
 
 

 
8.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
8.1 To facilitate the construction of the new retail store and office complex, these 

improvements are seen as an essential element to ensure safe access to the site is 
provided, and the impact of the new development traffic is mitigated, as far as is Page 19



reasonably practical. The proposals address the requirements of the planning 
consent granted by the Planning Board. 

 

 
8.2 The provision of this retail park is fully supported by the City Council, and is viewed 

as an essential element of the regeneration of the Stocksbridge area. 
 
 
9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9,1  Approve the highway improvement works shown on drawing number 
W50498/100/36. 

 
 

9.2     To delegate authority to the Head of Highways Maintenance Client and the Director      
of Legal Services to negotiate and complete the necessary section 38 and 278 Highways 
Act  agreement to  secure the construction of these works . 
 
 
 
Simon Green 
Executive Director, Place 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 20



 
 
 

APPENDIX A    -   PLAN SHOWING THE SITE WITH THE ADJACENT 
HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
cksbridge Bypass 

 
Response 
 Where the road leading to the by-pass isn't lit, 30 mph roundels will be 
provided. If it's evident that speeding is a problem approaching the above-
mentioned pedestrian refuge, this will be addressed within the RSA3, with the 
provision of signs/lines/coloured surfacing. 
 
 
St Mattias Church 
 

9. The provision of double yellow lines outside the church will restrict 
access especially for the disabled to the church on a daily basis and for 
Funerals and weddings. 

 
Response 

The TRO proposals have yet to be advertised. If we can reduce the 
amount of double yellows we will. However, provided a road safety 
issue isn't being created, some loading and parking is permitted from 
double yellow lines. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



37 Hunshelf Park 
 

10.  Have the traffic implications of these proposals been properly 
considered,  are the roads designed to an appropriate standard and will 
they work satisfactorily when complete, also concerned about access 
and parking needed for the “Lunchbox”  

 
Response 

Some short-stay on-street parking (15 mins) will be provided on-street 
just above the roundabout for customers of The Lunch Box, who can 
also use the car park within the development. With regard concerns 
relating to volume of traffic and highway geometry, these have 
been considered within the Traffic Impact Assessment submitted with 
the planning application. The junctions perform satisfactorily when 
subjected to the development traffic, and even with 50% drive through 
traffic traveling to the A616. The highway geometry complies with 
national design standards. 

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Highway Improvement Scheme, Sainsbury Superstore, Wadsley Bridge
	4 Highway Improvement Scheme, Retail Park, Stocksbridge



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session held 9 May 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Leigh Bramall 

 
OFFICERS:  
 
   

 
1.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1.1 No items were identified where it was proposed to exclude the public and press. 
 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.  
 

HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT SCHEME, SAINSBURY SUPERSTORE, WADSLEY 
BRIDGE 
 

3.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report providing details of the 
highway improvement works associated with the Sainsbury store, which is 
to be built off Clay Wheels Lane. The report also informs members of the 
public consultation that had been undertaken associated with these works. 
Approval was sought for the design and implementation of the highway 
improvement proposals. 

  
3.2 Mick Nott, representing Cycle Sheffield, attended the session to make 

representations to the Cabinet Member. He stated that he did not believe 
that cyclists had been considered adequately when drawing up the 
proposals. It should be customer practice to consult with cyclists and cycle 
groups and this had not happened on this occasion. 

  
3.3 Clay Wheels Lane was intended as a SUSTRANS Cycle Network route 

and that should be a route where a 12 year old could cycle with confidence 
and the proposals would call that into question. The Penistone Road Cycle 
Path would not be connected with the cycle route designed in the 
proposals initially and this would be confusing for many. 

  
3.4 Mr Nott believed that the proposals put the convenience of motor traffic 

above the needs of pedestrians and cyclists. Feedback that he had 
received from cyclists was that they would not use the new route. In 
conclusion, he believed that not enough consultation had taken place with 
cyclists at an early stage and the proposals put the needs of motor users 
above cyclists. 

  
3.5 Matt Turner, a cyclist and local resident of the area, requested that the 

Cabinet Member did not approve the scheme. There was no mention in the 
report of the concerns raised by Cycle Sheffield. The routes were 
inconvenient for cyclists. On his route, using the new cycle route, he would 



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 9.05.2013 

Page 2 of 4 
 

have to pass through 16 traffic signals whereas there would only be 2 
traffic signals for motor users. 

  
3.6 In response, Ian Wheeldon, Highways Development Control Manager, 

commented that he had only recently been made aware of the concerns of 
cycle users. A meeting would shortly be arranged with the developer, 
Council officers and cyclists to enable them to express their views. Cyclists 
and pedestrians were considered at an early stage and developers were 
required to submit a Transport Assessment when submitting a planning 
application. 

  
3.7 He further commented that, unfortunately, a situation suitable for all was 

difficult to achieve as officers and developers had to work within existing 
highway constraints. Officers could only oblige the developer to do what 
was reasonable within their development. An off carriageway facility had 
been provided along the route. Despite some concerns the zebra crossing 
on Penistone Road would not be lost as part of this scheme. 

  
3.8 John Bann, Head of Transport, Traffic and Parking Services added that 

officers had now made a commitment to undertaking Cycle Audits which 
would help with future schemes when considering the needs of cyclists. 
Officers could report back to a future session with further information on the 
proposals which would impact on cyclists in this scheme. 

  
3.9 Councillor Leigh Bramall, Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and 

Development, thanked the members of the public for their attendance. He 
was minded to approve the scheme but appreciated the concerns that the 
cyclists had expressed and requested detailed feedback from the meeting 
that was to take place between the developers, officers and cycle users, to 
see if further more formal consideration of the proposed cycle facilities was 
required. 

  
3.10 RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and 

Development:- 
  
 (a) approves the highway improvement works shown on drawing 

number VD12024-D111revB; attached to the report; and 
   
 (b) delegates authority to the Head of Highways Maintenance Client 

and the Director of Legal Services to negotiate and complete the 
necessary Section 278 Highways Act agreement to secure the 
construction of these works. 

   
3.11 Reasons for Decision 
  
3.11.
1 

To facilitate the construction of the new retail store, these improvements 
are seen as an essential element to ensure safe access to the site is 
provided, and the impact of the new development traffic is mitigated, as far 
as is reasonably practical. The proposals address the requirements of the 
planning consent granted by the Planning Board. 



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 9.05.2013 

Page 3 of 4 
 

  
3.11.
2 

The provision of this store is fully supported by the City Council, and is 
viewed as an essential element of the regeneration proposals for the Clay 
Wheels Lane area. 

  
3.12 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
3.12.
1 

In the Transport Assessments (TA) undertaken the external consultants 
identified the mitigation measures which subsequently formed the basis of 
the relevant conditions to the planning consent granted for the store. 

  
3.12.
2 

As part of the planning approval process, a number of alternative access 
layouts were considered including alternative access arrangements for the 
new store and retaining the existing roundabout, following a detailed review 
of these options it was concluded that the signalised junction arrangements 
outlined in Appendix A to the report do offer the best all round solution. 

  
 
4.  
 

HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT SCHEME, RETAIL PARK, STOCKSBRIDGE 
 

4.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report providing details of the 
highway improvement works associated with the new retail development, 
which is to be built off Hunshelf Road – Stocksbridge. The report also 
informed Members of the public consultation that had been undertaken 
associated with these works and sought approval for the design and 
implementation of the highway improvement proposals. 

  
4.2 RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member, Business, Skills and 

Development:- 
  
 (a) approves the highway improvement works as shown on drawing 

number W50498/100/36; and 
   
 (b) delegates authority to the Head of Highways Maintenance Client 

and the Director of Legal Services to negotiate and complete the 
necessary section 38 and 278 Highways Act agreement to secure 
the construction of these works. 

   
4.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
4.3.1 To facilitate the construction of the new retail store and office complex, 

these improvements are seen as an essential element to ensure safe 
access to the site is provided, and the impact of the new development 
traffic is mitigated, as far as is reasonably practical. The proposals address 
the requirements of the planning consent granted by the Planning Board. 

  
4.3.2 The provision of this retail park is fully supported by the City Council, and is 

viewed as an essential element of the regeneration of the Stocksbridge 
area. 

  



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 9.05.2013 

Page 4 of 4 
 

4.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
4.4.1 In the Transport Assesments (TA) undertaken the external Consultants 

identified the mitigation measures which subsequently formed the basis of 
the relevant conditions to the planning consent granted for the store. 

  
4.4.2 During the development of the TA, a significant level of traffic modelling 

was undertaken using the City Council’s SATURN and AIMSUM models, to 
identify the optimum arrangement in and around the surrounding highway 
network. This modelling included some testing with alternative access 
arrangements, and using just one access point. The conclusion of this 
testing. The conclusion of this testing was the current proposed access 
arrangements provided the optimal solution. 

  
 


